

To Be Argued By:
Brian J. Shoot
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2013-00264

New York County Surrogate's Clerk File No. 175/82

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of a Petition to Compel Payment of Legal Fees
for Services Rendered in Connection with the Estate of

SYLVAN LAWRENCE,

Deceased.

RICHARD S. LAWRENCE and PETER A. VLACHOS, as Executors
of the Estate of Alice Lawrence, Deceased,

Respondents-Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

GRAUBARD MILLER,

Petitioner-Defendant-Appellant,

C. DANIEL CHILL, ELAINE M. REICH and STEVEN MALLIS,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

RICHARD S. LAWRENCE, SUZANNE LAWRENCE DECHAMPLAIN
and MARTA JO LAWRENCE,

Intervenors-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT GRAUBARD MILLER

FLEMMING ZULACK WILLIAMSON
ZAUDERER LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
212-412-9500
mzauderer@fzwz.com

SULLIVAN PAPAIN BLOCK McGRATH
& CANNAVO P.C.
120 Broadway, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10271
212-732-9000
bshoot@triallaw1.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Defendant-Appellant
Graubard Miller*

Date Completed: January 13, 2014

Table Of Contents

By Process Of Elimination2

Summary Of Reply Argument 4

Respondents’ Current Factual Assertions: At Odds With The Proof,
The Special Referee’s Factual Findings, And, Very Often, With The
Respondents’ Own Prior Assertions 5

1. The Estate’s Story: At Odds With The Proof, Concerning
The So-Called “Internal Case Assessment Memo” 5

2. Respondents’ Claims Regarding The Other Retainers: At
Odds With The Proof And The Respondents’ Own Prior
Representations 8

3. Respondents’ Fractional Share Diversion: Premised Upon
Another Trick Of Time 10

4. The So-Called Concealment Of The Contingent Fee
Retainer: Assertions With No Factual Support 12

5. The “\$22 Million” In Fees And The “Eve Of Trial”
Modification Of The Retainer, Both Premised Upon
Indefensible Exaggerations 14

6. The \$44 Million Demand: It Never Occurred 16

Mrs. Alice Lawrence, Her Estate And Her Counsel 17

The Purportedly “Incredible” Testimony Of Chill And Mallis 20

POINT I

ALL OF THE ESTATE’S CURRENT CLAIMS AS TO GRAUBARD’S “DECEPTIVE” AND “OUTRAGEOUS” BEHAVIOR WERE INVENTED POSTHUMOUSLY BY THE LAWRENCES’ COUNSEL.

ANSWERING ESTATE’S BRIEF22

1. Mrs. Lawrence’s Own Complaint And Affidavits, Alleging Fundamentally Different Claims Than Now Advanced Posthumously By Counsel25
2. The Estate’s Responsive Argument, Lacking Legal Merit28
3. The Central Question, Unanswered By Respondents29

POINT II

THE SPECIAL REFEREE HAD SOUND BASIS TO CONCLUDE THAT THERE WAS “EXTENSIVE PROOF” THAT “ALICE WAS FULLY CAPABLE OF UNDERSTANDING THE REVISED RETAINER AGREEMENT” AND THAT THE AGREEMENT WAS NOT PROCEDURALLY UNCONSCIONABLE.

ANSWERING ESTATE’S BRIEF, POINT V30

1. The Purportedly “Complicated” Calculation30
2. Gillers’s Opinion31
3. Purportedly “Confused,” For Months On End32
4. The “Business Transaction” Argument, Not Even Supported By Its Own “Ethicist”33

POINT III

THE CONTINGENT FEE RETAINER WAS NOT SUBSTANTIVELY UNCONSCIONABLE IN LIGHT OF THE RESULT THAT GRAUBARD ACHIEVED, THE LITERALLY THOUSANDS OF HOURS THAT IT TOOK TO ACHIEVE THAT RESULT, AND THE RISKS GRAUBARD ASSUMED IN AGREEING TO REPRESENT THE LAWRENCES ON A CONTINGENCY BASIS.

ANSWERING ESTATE’S BRIEF, POINT VI36

A. Respondents Have Failed To Rebut Any Of Graubard’s Core Contentions.....38

B. Respondents’ Argument is Premised Upon Disregard Of Undisputed, If Inconvenient, Facts40

C. Respondents’ Contentions Regarding “Value” And “Risk” Rest Upon Misconceptions Of Fact And Law41

1. Respondents’ “Virtually No Risk” Fallacy41

2. Respondents’ “Value of Services” Fallacy.....45

3. Respondents’ “\$22 Million” Argument46

POINT IV

ASSUMING, *ARGUENDO*, THAT THE UNEXPECTED SIZE OF THE RECOVERY RENDERED THE CONTINGENT FEE UNCONSCIONABLE, THE ONLY LEGALLY APPROPRIATE REMEDY WOULD BE TO REDUCE THE FEE TO A NOT UNCONSCIONABLE SUM. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS TO THE CONTRARY ARE UNSUPPORTED BY A SINGLE DECISION, COMMENTARY OR EVEN RESPONDENTS’ OWN EXPERT WITNESS, AND ARE ALSO PATENTLY ILLOGICAL.

ANSWERING ESTATE’S BRIEF, POINT IV48

A.	Respondents’ Prior-Retainer-Governs “Rule” Is A Cobbled-For-The-Case Construct Unsupported By Any Precedent, Here Or Elsewhere	49
B.	Respondents’ “Rule” Is Utterly Illogical	52
C.	Respondents’ “Rule” Is Unfair	54

POINT V

NO BASIS EXISTS IN LAW OR FACT FOR THE “CHILDREN’S” CURRENT CHARGES OF ATTORNEY MISCONDUCT.

	ANSWERING THE “CHILDREN’S” BRIEFS	55
A.	The Children Should Not Have Been Permitted To Intervene And Assert New Claims, Specific To Them, Without So Much As A Pleading	58
B.	The Children’s Current Claims Of Ethical Misconduct Have No Basis In Fact Or Law	59
1.	Graubard’s Supposedly Improper Failure To Advise The Children Of The 1998 Gifts	60
2.	Graubard’s Allegedly Improper Conduct In Entering Into A Supposedly “Secret” Retainer That Guaranteed That The Children Would Never Pay A Penny In Legal Fees	63
3.	Graubard’s Supposedly Improper Insertion Of The “Heirs” Clause That Mrs. Lawrence Requested	65
C.	Apart From All Else, the Children’s “Forfeiture” Argument Itself Lacks Merit	67
	CONCLUSION	70

Table Of Authorities

Table Of Cases

Automatic Bedding Corp. v. Ortner, 26 AD2d 664 [2d Dept 1966]	68n
Belzer v. Bollea, 150 Misc 2d 925 [Sup Ct 1990]	50
Boyle v. Waters, 206 Mich. 515, 173 NW 519 [1919]	51n
Chan v. Lund, 188 Cal App 4th 1159, 116 Cal Rptr 122 [Cal App 2010], <i>cert. den.</i> , 131 SCt 3028 [2011]	35
Christian v. Gordon, 43 V.I. 179 [Terr. V.I. June 20, 2001]	51n
Coleman v. Fox Horan & Camerini, LLP, 274 AD2d 308 [1st Dept 2000], <i>lv. den.</i> , 95 NY2d 767 [2000]	61
Connors v. Wildstein, 271 AD2d 633 [2d Dept 2000]	51n
Farfan v. Rivera, 33 AD3d 755 [2d Dept 2006]	58
Fischhoff v. Hamilton, 2012-Ohio-4785 [Ohio Ct App Oct. 17, 2012]	51n
Gair v. Peck, 6 NY2d 97 [1959], <i>rearg. denied, remittitur amended</i> , 6 NY2d 983, 161 NE2d 736 [1959]	37, 37n, 54
Gonzalez v. Colella, 55 AD2d 534 [1st Dept 1976]	29

Gurvey v. Legend Films, No. 3:09-CV-00942 AJB, 2002 WL 4061773 (SD Cal Sept 14, 2012]	34
In re Fitzsimons, 174 NY 15 [1903]	49
In re Hefron, 771 NE2d 1157 [Ind 2002]	34
In re Rosenzweig’s Will, 19 NY2d 92 [1966]	52
In re Tremain’s Will, 282 NY 485 [1940]	51
Jackson v. Kessner, 206 AD2d 123 [1st Dept 1994], <i>lv. dsmd.</i> , 85 NY2d 967 [1995]	58
Joint Properties Owners, Inc. v. Deri, 113 AD2d 691 [1st Dept 1986]	58
King v. Fox, 7 NY3d 181 [2006]	37, 37n, 45
Lawrence v. Miller, 48 AD3d 1 [1st Dept 2007] <i>affd</i> , 11 NY3d 588, 901 NE2d 1268 [2008]	34, 45
Level Expert Corp. v. Wolz, Alken & Co., 305 NY 82 [1953]	4n
Mar Oil, S.A. v. Morrissey, 982 F2d 830 [2d Cir 1993]	68
Marcus Bros. Textiles, Inc. v. Avondale Mills, Inc., 78 AD2d 800 [1st Dept 1980]	50

Matter of Goldstick, 177 AD2d 225 [1st Dept 1992] <i>op mod on rearg</i> , 183 AD2d 684 [1st Dept 1992]	62
Matter of Potts, 213 AD 59 [4th Dept 1925], <i>aff'd</i> 241 NY 693 [1925]	45
Matter of Smith (Raymond), 214 AD 622 [1st Dept 1925]	49n
Metzger v. Aetna Ins. Co., 227 NY 411 [1920]	4n
Moran v. Erk, 11 NY3d 452 [2008]	54
Musico v. Champion Credit Corp., 764 F2d 102 [2d Cir 1985]	68n
Naiman v. New York Univ. Hosp., 351 F Supp2d 257 [SDNY 2005]	49n
Orendick v. Chiodo, 272 AD2d 901 [4th Dept 2000]	68n
Quinn v. Walsh, 18 AD3d 638 [2d Dept 2005]	68
Rubenstein & Rubenstein v. Papadakos, 31 AD2d 615 [1st Dept 1968] <i>aff'd</i> , 25 NY2d 751, 250 NE2d 570 [1969]	68n
Spiegel v. Goldfarb, 66 AD3d 873 [2d Dept 2009]	50
Stanton v. Embrey, 93 US 548, 23 L Ed 983 [1876]	54
Stroud v. Tunzi, 160 Cal.App. 4th 377, 72 Cal.Rptr. 756 [Cal. App. 2008]	51n

Unger v. Paul Weiss Rifkind Wharton & Garrison, 265 AD2d 156 [1st Dept 1999]	51
Yannitelli v. D. Yannitelli & Sons Construction Corp., 247 AD2d 271 [1st Dept 1998], <i>lv. den.</i> , 92 NY2d 875 [1998], <i>rearg.</i> <i>den.</i> , 92 NY2d 921 [1998], <i>cert. den.</i> , <i>Heller v. Yannitelli</i> , 525 US 1178 [1999]	68n
Zehnder v. State, 266 AD2d 224 [2d Dept 1999]	59

Statutes And Other Authorities

22A N.Y. Jur. 2d Contracts § 498 [2013]	10n
38 N.Y. Jur.2d Decedents’ Estates § 179	52
ABA Comm. on Ethics and Professional Responsibility, Formal Op. 94- 38	43
Civil Practice Law and Rules 1013	58
Daniel F. Sullivan, <i>Reasonableness of Contingent Fee in Personal Injury Action</i> , 46 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 2d 1, § 5	45
DR 5-101	60, 63
DR 1-102(a)(7)	63
DR 5-103	55
DR 5-104	33, 63
DR 5-105	63, 64
EPTL § 5-1.1	66

Herbert M. Kritzer, <i>Seven Dogged Myths Concerning Contingency Fees</i> , 80 Wash ULQ 739, 776 [2002]	43
Herbert M. Kritzer, <i>Advocacy and Rhetoric vs. Scholarship and Evidence in the Debate Over Contingency Fees: A Reply to Professor Brickman</i> , 82 Wash ULQ 477 [2004]	43
I Conte, <i>Attorney Fee Awards</i> , § 2:5 [3d Ed. 1994-2004]	45
Roy Simon, <i>New York Rules of Professional Conduct Annotated</i> (2012 ed.)	64
Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers § 34 (2000)	36, 49
Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers § 37 (2000)	68
Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers § 126 (2000)	34
